

S.C. No. 61 of 2017 (POCSO)
Nagrakata PS Case No. 101 dated 01.09.2017
CNR No. WBJP090001002017
JO CODE: WB00701

Order dated 26.04.2021

The record is put up today on the basis of a put up petition along with a prayer for bail on behalf of accused Bishal Kujur.

Copy served.

The Ld. Addl. PP is present.

Heard the Ld. Lawyer on behalf of the accused.

Perused the bail petition duly supported by an affidavit.

The Ld. Lawyer for the accused Bishal Kujur submits that his client is in custody since 01.09.2017. It is also submitted that accused is the sole bread earner of the family and has been falsely implicated in this case and thus prays for bail on any terms and condition.

The Ld. Addl. PP raises objection.

Considered.

Perused the evidence of the VG wherein the VG testified that she will not be spared if the accused is released on bail.

In such circumstances, for free and fair trial, the accused cannot be released at large.

Hence, the prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

To date

Dict. & Correct. By me

A.S.J.

Addl. Sessions Judge, Spl. POCSO
Court, Mal, Jalpaiguri.